value, market value of equity losses are defined as the estimated net sensitivity of the value of the Bank’s equity (the net value
of its portfolio of assets, liabilities and interest rate derivatives) to 200 basis point parallel shifts in interest rates.

The following table provides the Bank’s estimated base case market value of equity and its estimated market value of equity
under up and down 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios (and, for comparative purposes, its estimated market value of
equity under up and down 100 basis point interest rate shock scenarios) as of December 31, 2021, March 31, 2022, June 30,
2022 and September 30, 2022. In addition, the table provides the percentage change in estimated market value of equity under
each of these shock scenarios as of those dates.

MARKET VALUE OF EQUITY
(dollars in billions)

  Up 200 Basis Points(1) Down 200 Basis Points(2) Up 100 Basis Points(1) Down 100 Basis Points(2)

Base Case
 Market
Value of
Equity

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

December 2021 $ 4.030 $ 3.927  (2.56) % $ 4.189  3.95 % $ 3.991  (0.97) % $ 4.005  (0.62) %
March 2022  4.185  4.151  (0.83) %  3.999  (4.45) %  4.177  (0.19) %  4.129  (1.34) %
June 2022  4.815  4.831  0.33 %  4.666  (3.09) %  4.835  0.42 %  4.762  (1.10) %
September 2022  5.216  5.224  0.15 %  5.045  (3.28) %  5.232  0.31 %  5.158  (1.11) %

_____________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point parallel

shifts in interest rates.
(2) In the down 100 and down 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point

parallel shifts in interest rates, subject to a floor of 0.01 percent.

A related measure of interest rate risk is duration of equity. Duration is the weighted average maturity (typically measured in
months or years) of an instrument’s cash flows, weighted by the present value of those cash flows. As such, duration provides

[…]

the estimated market value of the Bank’s equity would be expected to decline by about 0.01 percent for every positive
0.01 percent change in the level of interest rates. A positive duration generally indicates that the value of the Bank’s assets is
more sensitive to changes in interest rates than the value of its liabilities (i.e., that the duration of its assets is greater than the
duration of its liabilities).

Conversely, a negative duration of equity would mean, within a narrow range of interest rate movements, that for each one year
of negative duration the estimated market value of the Bank’s equity would be expected to increase by about 0.01 percent for
every positive 0.01 percent change in the level of interest rates. A negative duration generally indicates that the value of the
Bank’s liabilities is more sensitive to changes in interest rates than the value of its assets (i.e., that the duration of its liabilities
is greater than the duration of its assets).

The following table provides information regarding the Bank’s base case duration of equity as well as its duration of equity in
up and down 100 and 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios as of December 31, 2021, March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022 and
September 30, 2022.

DURATION ANALYSIS
(expressed in years)

 Base Case Interest Rates Duration of Equity

Asset

Duration
Liability
Duration

Duration
Gap

Duration of
Equity Up 100(1) Up 200(1) Down 100(2) Down 200(2)

December 2021 0.35 (0.36) (0.01) 0.20 1.53 1.55 (1.42) (4.45)
March 2022 0.38 (0.43) (0.05) (0.20) 0.49 0.80 (2.44) (3.93)
June 2022 0.31 (0.38) (0.07) (0.69) (0.14) 0.27 (1.58) (2.20)
September 2022 0.25 (0.30) (0.05) (0.59) (0.02) 0.32 (1.66) (2.63)

_____________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 scenarios, the duration of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point parallel shifts in interest

rates.
(2) In the down 100 and down 200 scenarios, the duration of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point parallel shifts in

interest rates.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Bank’s management, under the supervision and with the participation of its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Bank’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined